n r u v a

Indirect Tax Alert

July 06, 2023

Intimation towards difference in tax liability reported in GST returns

The Goods and Services Tax Council in its 48th meeting, had recommended insertion of a new Rule 88C¹ to the Central Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017 ('CGST Rules 2017'). In terms of the said rule, where the tax liability as reported in Form GSTR-1 of a tax period (monthly or quarterly) exceeds the liability as paid in Form GSTR-3B of the respective tax period, the taxpayer shall be intimated of the said difference. Thereby, requiring the taxpayer to either pay the differential tax or explain the reason for such difference.

The functionality towards implementation of Rule 88C has now been enabled on the GST portal. Hence, the portal (basis the pre-defined parameters) would send an intimation in Form GST DRC-01B (Part A) to the taxpayer, seeking reasons for the difference or payment of differential tax liability within seven days. The response is to be filed in Part B of Form GST DRC-01B.

Importantly, the taxpayer is bound to respond to the intimation. On a failure to respond or pay the differential tax, the taxpayer will be barred from filing the return in Form GSTR-1 for the subsequent tax period².

In terms of the Law Committee report, to begin with, cases with difference in the liability declared in Form GSTR-1 and Form GSTR-3B when more than 20% and

more than Rs. 25 lakhs may be taken for the purpose of intimation under Rule 88C. There is, however, no official declaration towards the said limits.

DO IN

1

LAW

173

EPORTS

To assist taxpayers with respect to this new functionality, a detailed FAQ and manual has now been issued³. The key clarifications in the FAQs are as follows:

Q. On which class of taxpayers is Form DRC-01B applicable?

Ans. Applicable to various taxpayers including regular taxpayers, SEZ units and SEZ developers, casual taxpayers, taxpayers registered under composition scheme.

Q. The taxpayer has not filed the Form DRC-01B for the previous Tax period. Can he still file GSTR-1/IFF for the current Tax period?

Ans. The taxpayer will not be able to file GSTR-1 / IFF for the subsequent period.

Q. How will a taxpayer be intimated that he has to submit reply in Form DRC-01B Part B?

³ FAQ can be seen at: https://shorturl.at/KMPW0



 ¹ Inserted vide Notification No. 26/2022-Central Tax, dated December 26, 2022.
² Rule 59(6)(d) of the CGST Rules, 2017

Ans. The taxpayer will receive an intimation via email and SMS, which will include the Reference Number of the intimation notice.

The intimation will be available on return period wise at GST portal as follows: *Services > Returns > Return Compliance > Liability Mismatch DRC-01B.*

Q. After filing the reply for DRC-01B Part B, how much time will it take to unblock the form GSTR-1/IFF?

Ans. The GSTR-1 / IFF for the subsequent period can be filed immediately after filing the reply in part B of Form GST DRC-01B.

Dhruva Comments:

Rule 88C and the ensuring mechanism has been introduced as a safeguard against all the cases wherein tax liability gets reported in Form GSTR-1 but not deposited in Form GSTR-3B. However, considering the quantum of similar notices already being issued to the taxpayers in Form ASMT-10 basis the scrutiny of returns, the intimation in Form DRC-01B would further add to the burden of undertaking compliances (specially as it bars the filing of Form GSTR-1).

Taxpayers would henceforth need to be more vigilant at the time of filing the returns and specially towards any adjustments made in Form GSTR-3B which has an impact of reducing the tax liabilities (which have not been considered in Form GSTR-1).



www.dhruvaadvisors.com

fin

Follow us on:

ADDRESSES

Mumbai

1101, One World Centre, 11th floor, Tower 2B, 841, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai 400013 Tel: +91 22 6108 1000 / 1900

Ahmedabad

B3, 3rd Floor, Safal Profitaire, Near Auda Garden, Prahladnagar, Corporate Road, Ahmedabad 380015 Tel: +91-79-6134 3434

Bengaluru

Prestige Terraces, 2nd Floor. Union Street, Infantry Road, Bengaluru 560001 Tel: +91-80-4660 2500

Delhi / NCR

101 & 102, 1st Floor, Tower 4B DLF Corporate Park M G Road, Gurgaon Haryana 122002 Tel: +91-124-668 7000

Pune

305, Pride Gateway, Near D-Mart, Baner, Pune 411045 Tel: +91-20-6730 1000

Kolkata

4th Floor, Unit No 403, Camac Square, 24 Camac Street, Kolkata West Bengal 700016 Tel: +91-33-66371000

Abu Dhabi

Dhruva Consultants 1905 Addax Tower, City of Lights, Al Reem Island, Abu Dhabi, UAE Tel: +971 2 678 0054

Dubai

Dhruva Consultants Emaar Square Building 4, 2nd Floor, Office 207, Downtown, Dubai, UAE Tel: +971 4 240 8477

Singapore

Dhruva Advisors (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 20 Collyer Quay, #11-05 Singapore 049319 Tel: +65 9105 3645

KEY CONTACTS

Dinesh Kanabar Chief Executive Officer dinesh.kanabar@dhruvaadvisors.com

Niraj Bagri niraj.bagri@dhruvaadvisors.com

Ranjeet Mahtani ranjeet.mahtani@dhruvaadvisors.com

Kulraj Ashpnani kulraj.ashpnani@dhruvaadvisors.com

Dhruva Advisors has been consistently recognised as the "India Tax Firm of the Year" at the ITR Asia Tax Awards in 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021.

Dhruva Advisors has also been recognised as the "India Disputes and Litigation Firm of the Year" at the ITR Asia Tax Awards 2018 and 2020.

WTS Dhruva Consultants has been recognised as the **"Best Newcomer Firm of the Year"** at the ITR European Tax Awards 2020.

Dhruva Advisors has been recognised as the **"Best Newcomer Firm of the Year**" at the ITR Asia Tax Awards 2016.

Dhruva Advisors has been consistently recognised as a **Tier 1 Firm in India for General Corporate Tax** by the International Tax Review in its World Tax Guide.

Dhruva Advisors has been consistently recognised as a **Tier 1 Firm in India for Indirect Taxes** in International Tax Review's Indirect Tax Guide.

Dhruva Advisors has also been consistently recognised as a **Tier 1 Firm in India for its Transfer Pricing** practice in the ranking table in ITR's World Transfer Pricing guide.

·G.

Disclaimer:

The information contained herein is in summary form and is therefore intended for general guidance only. This publication is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. This publication is not a substitute for detailed research and professional opinions. Before acting on any matters contained herein, reference should be made to subject matter experts, and professional judgment needs to be exercised. Dhruva Advisors LLP cannot accept any responsibility for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from acting as a result of any material contained in this publication

3